



GARDEN REACH SHIPBUILDERS & ENGINEERS

OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION

(Regd. No. 7889)

Affiliated to :- National Confederations of Officers Association (C.P.S.U.)

43/46, GARDEN REACH ROAD, KOLKATA – 700 024

Ref. No.: GRSEOA/AGM/2017/03

Date: 16.03.2017

NOTICE OF THE CHANGE IN CLAUSE OF BY LAWS OF GRSEOA

Perspective :

It is felt that participation in the national governing body of NCOA, representing GRSEOA, will lead to more effective persuasion for our different national level issues. Term of office of Executive Committee of GRSEOA is insufficient to represent the full term of NCOA national council. Being a bonafide and founder member of NCOA, GRSEOA reserve potential right and also competent enough to contribute in NCOA activities better.

Furthermore, Assistant Labour Commissioner, Govt. of West Bengal during meeting with GRSEOA representatives expressed views on the term of office of Executive Committee of GRSEOA is lesser to work effectively and cumbersome on frequency of arranging election, which should be increased further.

View above it is found necessary to amend the corresponding Clause No. 7.d. TERM OF OFFICE of GRSEOA By Laws.

Proposal for amendment :

| Clause No. | Existing Provision | Proposed Change |
|------------|--|--|
| 7 d. | <p>TERM OF OFFICE</p> <p>The term of office of the elected Executive Committee will be normally 2 (two) years and the elected members shall hold office until the next election, unless removed due to death, leaving the Company, being found incompetent or hostile to the interest of the Union. An Executive member or an office bearer incompetent or hostile to the interest of the Union shall be removed by a decision of general meeting, Executive Committee will be obliged to hand over the charges to the next elected Committee within a fortnight from the date of publication of the election results and shall be responsible for the Union activities till the hand over.</p> | <p>TERM OF OFFICE</p> <p>The term of office of the elected Executive Committee will be normally 04 (Four) years and the elected members shall hold office until the next election, unless removed due to death, leaving the Company, being found incompetent or hostile to the interest of the Union. An Executive member or an office bearer incompetent or hostile to the interest of the Union shall be removed by a decision of general meeting, Executive Committee will be obliged to hand over the charges to the next elected Committee within a fortnight from the date of publication of the election results and shall be responsible for the Union activities till the hand over.</p> |

(Shuvendu Ghosh)
Secretary,
GRSEOA.